of Common Stock and 150,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock consisting of four (4) separate classes; Two Million 
(2,000,000) shares of Series A Preferred Stock; Five Million (5,000,000) shares of Series B Convertible Preferred 
Stock, Twenty Million (20,000,000) shares of Series C Preferred Stock, and Twenty-five Million (25,000,000) shares 
of  Series D Convertible Preferred Stock.  

1. For common equity, describe any dividend, voting and preemption rights.   

The Company is authorized to issue 300,000,000 shares of $.001 par value common stock. The holders of our 
Common Stock are entitled to one vote per share on all matters submitted to a vote of our stockholders.